
 

The Program 
The Hazardous Substances Technical Liaison (HSTL) Program was created to: 

• Station an ORD Hazardous Substances Technical Liaison (HSTL) in each region to facilitate access to 
ORD laboratories, national centers, and ORD Headquarters. 

• Provide and facilitate ORD’s technical support programs in regional Office of Solid Waste and Emergency 
Response (OSWER) programs. 

• Promote the use of sound science and engineering in regional decision making in the OSWER programs. 

The program was created jointly by ORD, OSWER, and the Regional offices in 1990 to expand the technical 
support available to Regional staff. It is managed within ORD’s Office of Science Policy (OSP) in Headquarters.  

Technical Liaisons are ORD senior scientists and engineers located in the regional Superfund offices. They 
interact on a daily basis with Superfund Remedial Project Managers (RPMs), On-Scene Coordinators (OSCs), 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Project Managers, Federal Facility Project Managers, 
Regional management, and other Regional scientists and engineers. The Technical Liaisons foster 
communication—especially the transfer of scientific and engineering products—between ORD laboratories and 
the Regions. They also provide direct assistance by applying their expertise in a variety of areas. 

HSTL Program Goals  
Goal 1—Facilitate the incorporation of sound science and technology into Regional environmental 
management decisions and actions. 

Goal 2—Facilitate the planning and implementation of ORD’s research and technical support programs to 
support and assist the OSWER programs. 

Goal 3—Provide feedback to ORD Laboratories, ORD National Centers, and ORD Headquarters on how to 
improve Regional products and services. 

Goal 4—Build ORD-supported technical capacity in the Regional OSWER programs. 

Goal 5—Facilitate interactions with other organizations involved in environmental research. 

OSP Regional Programs 
OSP oversees the HSTLs and the Regional Science Liaison Program. HSTLs work with the Regional Science 
Liaisons on cross-program issues with the Regional Science Councils. These combined OSP programs 
strengthen scientific and technical cooperation among ORD, the Regions, and state and local governments. 

Obtaining Technical Support  
EPA Regional staff can access hazardous waste-related technical support by contacting the HSTL for their 
Region and providing a task description. 

More Information
Questions or comments regarding the HSTL Program can be directed to the appropriate Regional HSTL or to: 

Mimi Dannel, Chief 
Regional and Tribal Science Staff 
(202) 564-9944 
dannel.mimi@epa.gov 

Ken Sala 
HSTL Program Coordinator 
(202) 564-1567 
sala.ken@epa.gov 
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Steve Mangion, Region 1 
U.S. EPA  
One Congress Street 
Boston, MA  02114-2023 
(617) 918-1452 
mangion.steve@epa.gov 
 
 
Jon Josephs, Region 2 
U.S. EPA  
290 Broadway,18th Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 
(212) 637-4317      
josephs.jon@epa.gov 
 
Norm Kulujian, Region 3 
U.S. EPA 
1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 
(215) 814-3130      
kulujian.norm@epa.gov 
 
Felicia Barnett, Region 4 
U.S. EPA 
61 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 
(404) 562-8659      
barnett.felicia@epa.gov 
 
Charles Maurice, Region 5 
U.S. EPA 
77 West Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago, IL  60604-3507 
(312) 886-6635 
maurice.charles@epa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Terry Burton, Region 6 
U.S. EPA 
Fountain Place, 12th Floor 
1445 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, TX  75202-2733 
(214) 665-7139 
Burton.terry@epa.gov
 
Robert Mournighan, Region 7 
U.S. EPA 
901 N. 5th Street 
Kansas City, KS 66101 
(913) 551-7913 
Mournighan.Robert@epa.gov 
 
Brian Caruso, Region 8 
U.S. EPA 
999 18th Street, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80202-2466 
(303) 312-6573       
caruso.brian@epa.gov 
 
Mike Gill, Region 9 
U.S. EPA 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105-3901 
(415) 972-3054      
gill.michael@epa.gov 
 
John Barich, Region 10  
U.S. EPA 
1200 Sixth Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 553-8562     
barich.john@epa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

VISIT THE HSTL WEB SITE AT: http://intranet.epa.gov/ospintra/scienceportal/hstl.htm 
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